
WPQ 14795 (2023) Table One: Top ten suppliers of emergency housing, 
amount granted and number of nights granted in Upper Hutt City 

Territorial Local Authority in each financial year from 1 July 2019 to 31 
March 2023 

Financial Year Ending Supplier Name 
Amount Granted 

Number of Nights 

Granted 

30 June 2020 MATAHARI BED AND BREAKFAST $336,316.50 1,140 

SILVERSTREAM RETREAT LIMITED $186,701.00 716 

DUPONT MOTELS $171,541.00 677 

BRISTOL MOTEL $109,125.00 616 

HARCOURT HOLIDAY PARK $90,795.00 718 

HAWKS INN MOTEL $62,118.00 360 

CAMELLIA COURT MOTEL $57,080.00 183 

MOTEL 22 $49,840.00 125 

STUART & JOANNE HENDERSON $44,030.00 163 

QUALITY HOTEL THE ANGUS $37,870.00 206 

30 June 2021 MATAHARI BED AND BREAKFAST $818,145.00 2,130 

BRISTOL MOTEL $305,405.00 1,721 

SILVERSTREAM RETREAT LIMITED $166,937.00 721 

BRENTWOOD MANOR $157,793.00 722 

HARCOURT HOLIDAY PARK $144,450.00 730 

MOTEL 22 $139,942.00 585 

QUALITY HOTEL THE ANGUS $98,785.00 484 

QUEST ON JOHNSTON $68,355.00 203 

ELDERSLEA MANOR $64,998.00 311 

HARBOUR CITY MOTOR INN $56,630.00 226 

30 June 2022 MATAHARI BED AND BREAKFAST $830,435.00 1,953 

BRENTWOOD MANOR $333,552.00 1,535 

HARCOURT HOLIDAY PARK $286,391.67 1,306 

SILVERSTREAM RETREAT LIMITED $229,944.65 803 

CHAMPERS MOTOR INN $216,013.00 636 

BRISTOL MOTEL $209,930.00 1,129 

SETTLERS MOTEL $153,614.00 943 

CAMELLIA COURT MOTEL $118,000.00 404 

DUPONT MOTELS $106,070.00 425 

MOTEL 22 $96,690.00 393 

31 March 2023 MATAHARI BED AND BREAKFAST $680,040.00 1,592 

DUPONT MOTELS $366,254.00 1,264 

BRENTWOOD MANOR $256,534.00 1,189 

HARCOURT HOLIDAY PARK $195,580.00 1,070 

CHAMPERS MOTOR INN $152,388.00 483 

SETTLERS MOTEL $149,283.00 541 

CAMELLIA COURT MOTEL $106,586.00 378 

BRISTOL MOTEL $101,990.00 488 

MOTEL 22 $87,780.00 399 



BELLEVUE GARDENS HOTEL $69,100.00 401 

 


